of the largest cobalt producers globally.

Proceeds raised from the Non-public Issuance of A Shares will be used to replenish the self-

raised funds which were applied by the Company for the two acquisitions, which in turn

may further strengthen the profitability and improve the overall financial position of the

Company.

Accordingly, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that

the terms of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares are fair and reasonable and in the interest

of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

(viii)	 Effects of Non-public Issuance of A Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A

Shares, assuming that 5,714,285,714 new A Shares will be issued under the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares and no other change to the shareholding structure:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the completion of

the Non-public Issuance of A Shares

Number of Shares

in issuance % (approx.)

Number of Shares

in issuance % (approx.)

A Shares

   – Existing A Shares 12,953,730,699 76.71 12,953,730,699 57.31

   – New A Shares to be issued – – 5,714,285,714 25.28

H Shares 3,933,468,000 23.29 3,933,468,000 17.40

Total 16,887,198,699 100.00 22,601,484,413 100.00

(ix)	 Profit distribution plan of the Company for the next three years

In accordance with the “Notice in relation to Further Implementing Cash Dividend

Distribution of Listed Companies” (Zheng Jian Fa [2012] No.37) and “Regulatory Guidelines

for Listed Companies No.3 – Cash Dividends of Listed Companies” (Zheng Jian Fa [2013]

No.43) issued by the CSRS, other relevant laws, regulations and regulatory documents and

provisions of the Articles of Association, the Company formulated a “Shareholders’ Return

Plan for the Next Three Years (Year 2016–2018)”. Please refer to Appendix I enclosed in the